Scotland
Political Pulse

Ipsos

September 2023




Concern about
climate change

Very concerned 35%

How concerned, if at all,
are you about climate

change? Fairly concerned 42%
0
7 7 A) Not that concerned 13%
Concerned
0 Not at all concerned 8%
21%
Not concerned
Don't know 1%
Base: 1,019 Scottish adults aged 16+, 18 — 23 August 2023 Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse
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Concern about climate change

Which of the following, if any, describe how you feel about climate change?

A serious global threat that is out of control _ 29%
A serious global threat but there is still time 45%
to deal with it °
A global threat but not one of the most 12%
serious 0
M-

Not a global threat at all - 5%

Not a very serious global threat

None of these I 2%

Don't know . 3%

Base: 1,019 Scottish adults aged 16+, 18 — 23 August 2023 Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse &
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Concern about climate change

What, if any, do you think are the main weather and climate hazards for Scotland?

Heavy storms with strong winds and rain or hail L L/8
Flooding [%yA/

Periods of heavy rainfall [%{:}//

Cold winters [V1IL/

Coastal erosion [7111//5

Dry periods without rain [ i}/

Heatwaves

Hot summers

Mild winters

o] K] =Y =Y =N
SN B I
B

Snow
All of the above | [&3
Other I1 %
Don't know [51//

Base: 1,019 Scottish adults aged 16+, 18 — 23 August 2023 Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse &
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Steps to reduce

rel Iance on Reducing energy_u.se by improving the_energy |
. efficiency of homes/businesses mSupport = Neither mOppose mDon't know
imported energy

Scotane
Below are some steps that G

the UK could take to reduce
how much we rely on Investing more in renewable energy

imported energy. How much, Scotane

if at all, do you support or

oppose the UK taking each of GB

these steps?

Investing more in nuclear energy

Scotland
GB

Restarting or increasing the UK’s own
production of fossil fuels

Scotland
GB

Base: 1,019 Scottish adults aged 16+, 18 — 23 August 2023 | 1,089 British adults aged 18-75, 4 - 7 August 2023 &
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Support Oppose

I m paCt Of Reducing the amount of energy we use by
improving the energy efficiency of homes/

energy bi I ISI businesses
t a x i n c re a S e s Initial support for/opposition E

o n V i ews ... ifitled to an increase in energy bills or taxes

Below are some steps that Investing more in renewable energy

the UK could take to reduce Initial support for/opposition

how much we rely on

imported energy. How much, ... ifitled to an increase in energy bills or taxes

if at all, do you support or

oppose the UK taking each of Investing more in nuclear energy

?
these steps* Initial support for/opposition
How much, if at all, do you ... if it led to an increase in energy bills or taxes

support or oppose the UK

taking each of these steps Restarting or increasing the UK’s own
if they led to an increase in production of fossil fuels

energy bills or taxes? el support foropposiion
.. if it led to an increase in energy bills or taxes

Base: 1,019 Scottish adults aged 16+, 18 — 23 August 2023 Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse &
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Steps to reduce reliance on imported energy

Reducing the amount of energy we use in the country by improving the energy efficiency of

homes and businesses

How much, if at all, do you support or oppose

the UK taking this step?

Support Oppose
Among all 2
By age
16-34 82% 5%
35-64 X
55+ g
By education
Degree or above g
Higher E
ST O o ‘
below 4% M
By 2021 Scottish Parliamentary Election vote
cConservative [T T
Labour T ©
SNP g

Base: 1,019 Scottish adults aged 16+, 18 — 23 August 2023
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How much, if at all, do you support or oppose [it if
it] led to an increase in enerqy bills or taxes?

Support Oppose
5%
6%
8%

Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse




Steps to reduce reliance on imported energy

Investing more in renewable energy (e.g. solar, wind, tidal)

How much, if at all, do you support or oppose
the UK taking this step?

Support Oppose
Among all
By age
16-34 85% 4%
35-54 82% 5%
S5+ 79%
By education
Degree or above 88% m
Higher 82% %
Standard grade or
below 72%

By 2021 Scottish Parliamentary Election vote
Conservative 65%

Labour
SNP

Base: 1,019 Scottish adults aged 16+, 18 — 23 August 2023
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How much, if at all, do you support or oppose [it if
it] led to an increase in enerqy bills or taxes?
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73%
68%

22%
8

60%
76%
79%

Support Oppose
14%
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Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse




Steps to reduce reliance on imported energy

Investing more in nuclear energy

How much, if at all, do you support or oppose
the UK taking this step?

Oppose

31%
22%
Degree or above 25%
Higher 29%
Standard grade or °
below 28%

By 2021 Scottish Parliamentary Election vote

Canservativ
Labour |7/ 25%

SNP 38%

36%

Base: 1,019 Scottish adults aged 16+, 18 — 23 August 2023
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How much, if at all, do you support or oppose [it if
it] led to an increase in enerqy bills or taxes?

Support Oppose

41% 33%
34%
39%
27%

37%

32%
50%

32%
34%
31%

45%
34%
46%

70% 15%
26%

42%

Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse &




Steps to reduce reliance on imported energy

Restarting or increasing the UK’s own production of fossil fuels (e.g. coal mining, oil

production)

How much, if at all, do you support or oppose
the UK taking this step?

Oppose

16-34
35-54 33%
55+ 33%
By education
Degree or above 53%
vigher T/ 33%
Standard grade or 26%

By 2021 Scottish Parliamentary Election vote

41%

Conservatve
Labour 7 7% 34%

SNP

48%

Base: 1,019 Scottish adults aged 16+, 18 — 23 August 2023
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How much, if at all, do you support or oppose [it if
it] led to an increase in enerqy bills or taxes?

Support Oppose

44% 31%

54% 24%

41%

37%

52%

Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse &




Drilling for oil and gas in the North Sea

On 31st July the Prime Minister Rishi Sunak, announced that the Government
would be releasing 100 new licenses for companies to drill for oil and gas in the
North Sea. Do you think this policy will have a positive or negative effect on
each of the following, or do you think it will make little difference?

m Positive impact It will not make much difference  mNegative impact mDon't know
Reducing the UK's dependence on other countries for 1% 8%
energy
Scotland's economy 16% 8%
The economy of the UK as a whole 16% 9%
Scotland's ability to meet its targets to reduce carbon o
emissions il s
The UK's ability to meet its targets to redu::‘ ;as;?;: 44% 10%

Base: 1,019 Scottish adults aged 16+, 18 — 23 August 2023 Source: Ipsos Scotland | Political Pulse
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Methods

12

lpsos interviewed a representative quota sample of 1,019 adults aged 16+ in
Scotland.

Interviews took place online between 18" and 23" August 2023.
Data has been weighted to the known offline population proportions.

Where results do not sum to 100%, this may be due to computer rounding,
multiple responses, or the exclusion of “don’t know” categories.

All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error.
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